Resolution appropriating funds for additional engineering design for storm sewer facilities on the WisDOT Hwy 35 project (ID# 5163-07-02/77).

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation project 5163-0702/77, STH 35 - Garner Place to Sunnyside Drive – La Crosse County, includes City of La Crosse utilities, which are explained in the cost-sharing details of the State/Municipal Agreement previously adopted by Council; and

WHEREAS, cost-share for construction costs are 90% Federal, 10% Local for storm sewer facilities, with incremental additional costs for City-specified items covered 100% by the City of La Crosse; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse is facilitating design of its utilities for said project via a previously-approved Agreement for Professional Services with cbs², Resolution 21-0219, with whom it has negotiated additional scope of services under the modified standard terms and conditions for \$9,998.00 for storm sewer re-design to meet City standard specifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that is hereby authorizes use of funds for said design services agreement, as follows:

Storm Water Utility Reserve Fund 650 - \$9,998.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Engineering & Public Works and Finance Director hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 14, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin